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Dear Mr. Young:

| represent Energy Northwest and submit this response to the Public Disclosure
Commission (Commission) in PDC Case No. 36100, as a result of the February 28, 2018
Citizen Action Complaint (Complaint) filed by Jerry Lee Dierker, Jr. with the Washington
State Attorney General's Office (AGO). We understand that the AGO forwarded the
Complaint to the Commission on or about July 18, 2018. The Commission initially
requested a response from Energy Northwest by August 7, 2018, which was extended by
the Commission at Energy Northwest's request to August 30, 2018.

l. SUMMARY RESPONSE

Energy Northwest responds to Mr. Dierker's Complaint, wherein he alleges, without citation
to any evidentiary support, several allegations against Energy Northwest for violations of the
Fair Campaign Practices Act, as follows:

Allegation Six: RCW 42.17A.205, .600, .615, .630, .630(2), .640, .645, et.
seq., for all lobbying activities of Energy Northwest for not properly registering
and reporting as Lobbyists, a lobbying employer, etc., and for employment of
governor Jay Inslee as a lobbyist for Energy Northwest for support of HB
299[5], and many other such nuclear power plant bills that have previously
and currently put in front of the Legislature for consideration during the last
few years, and for not reporting contributions or expenditures for such
lobbying activities, and for Mr. Inslee’s not properly registering and reporting
as a State Official acting as a Lobbyist for Energy Northwest, where he is
lobbying the Legislature and possibly the U.S. Congress, for money, etc., for
Energy Northwest to build and operate new nuclear power plants in the this
state.



Energy Northwest did not violate RCW 42.17A.205, .600, .615, .630, .640 or .645. Energy
Northwest is not a political committee with a requirement to register and report to the
Commission because Energy Northwest is not a “receiver of contributions” in support of or in
opposition to candidates or ballot propositions, and because supporting candidates or ballot
propositions is not one of its primary purposes. Energy Northwest does lawfully contract
with a lobbyist from the private sector to handle its lobbying activities and files quarterly L-5
reports as required. Further, Energy Northwest's contract lobbyist is registered with the
Commission and files monthly reports that are publicly available on the Commission’s
website. Governor Jay Inslee is not employed by Energy Northwest in any capacity, nor has
he engaged in any lobbying activities for Energy Northwest in support of nuclear energy.
Finally, Energy Northwest has not engaged in any grass roots lobbying activities in support
of HB 2995 or any other bill in front of the Washington State Legislature supporting nuclear
energy.

After review and consideration of the Complaint, and the information provided herein,
Energy Northwest respectfully requests the Commission to find that there is no evidence to
establish a material violation of any laws or regulations under the jurisdiction of the
Commission and to dismiss the Complaint with respect to Energy Northwest.

Il. BACKGROUND FACTS

Energy Northwest (the agency) is a joint operating agency and municipal corporation formed
by the Washington state legislature in 1957 to take advantage of economies of scale and
shared services to boost the efficiency and effectiveness of public power in Washington.
The agency operates under chapter 43.52 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW). It
has the authority to acquire, build, operate, develop, and own a diverse mix of power plants
and systems for the generation and transmission of electricity. RCW 43.52.300.

Energy Northwest represents a consortium of 27 public utility districts and municipalities
from across Washington. Energy Northwest owns and operates four generating facilities:
White Bluffs Solar Station, Packwood Lake Hydroelectric Project, Nine Canyon Wind
Project, and Columbia Generating Station (Columbia), the Northwest's only commercial
nuclear plant and the third largest generator in the state, behind the Grand Coulee and Chief
Joseph dams. Combined, these facilities deliver nearly 1300 megawatts of electricity to the
northwest power grid per hour. Energy Northwest also provides operations and
maintenance services for generating facilites owned by other utilities, and develops new
power generation facilities, as required to meet growing demand.

By itself, Columbia produces up to 1207 megawatts of gross capacity, which is equivalent to
about 10 percent of the electricity in Washington and 4 percent of all electricity used in the
Pacific Northwest. All of its electricity is sold at-cost to the Bonneville Power Administration,
and 92 Northwest utilities receive a percentage of its output. Columbia, like all nuclear
power plants, produces baseload power that is carbon-free. As the third largest generation
resource in Washington, Columbia produced 9.6 million megawatt hours of electricity in
2016. [f this electricity would have been generated by a carbon-emitting generator, over 3.6



million metric tons of carbon dioxide would have been released to the atmosphere, the same
amount released by approximately 778,000 cars. Columbia also prevents the release of
other air pollutants, such as nitrogen oxide and sulfur dioxide, which are precursors to acid
rain and smog.

The agency’s vision is to be a regional leader in clean energy generation and public power
solutions through sustained excellence in performance and innovation. To achieve its
vision, Energy Northwest works to understand and meet the energy needs of its members.
Meeting this goal means measuring current performance while also looking for solutions to
meet the region’s future energy needs. The vision calls for a strong power portfolio,
including a variety of electricity generating operations and professional and technical
services. The agency’s mission is to provide its public power members and regional
customers with safe, reliable, cost-effective, responsible power generation and energy
solutions.

Energy Northwest has a Strategic Plan in place which provides the agency’s five and 10-
year goals, strategic focus areas, and associated high level initiatives to be implemented
during the next three-year horizon. It is located at https://www.energy-
northwest.com/whoweare/finance/Pages/default.aspx and is attached hereto. Energy
Northwest transparently and responsibly communicates its vision, mission, and matters
pertinent to the agency through its outreach to members of the public, legislators, other
public officials, via its website, through other internet based platforms, television, and radio in
order to educate and inform its community, the region, and its stakeholders of matters
pertinent to the agency.

Energy Northwest maintains a media library on its website located at https://www.energy-
northwest.com/whoweare/Pages/Media-Library.aspx.  This link provides a wealth of
information regarding matters that are pertinent to Energy Northwest and the operations of
its nuclear power plant and other faciliies. In addition, Energy Northwest provides
information on its website about current and future energy projects. See https.//www.energy-
northwest.com/ourenergyprojects/Pages/default.aspx. Here, along with information about
its existing nuclear, wind, hydro, and solar power generating facilities, there is information
about Energy Northwest’s involvement with the research and development of Small Modular
Reactors (SMRs). SMRs are nuclear power plants that are smaller in size than most current
generation baseload plants (1000 megawatts or higher) and also provide safe, reliable,
carbon-free energy consistent with Energy Northwest’s existing generation portfolio.

SMRs have been on the radar of the Washington State Legislature for some time. In 2014,
the Washington State Legislature awarded a grant to the Tri-City Development Council
(TRIDEC) to study the Hanford Site as a possible location to construct one of the nation’s
initial SMRs. Energy Northwest was intimately involved in this study, as the primary
locations for the study were Energy Northwest leased sites established for previous nuclear
plant development. The study concluded that siting an SMR on the Hanford Site (where
Columbia is also located) is technically feasible and many benefits would come from using
the existing infrastructure, local nuclear workforce, and other regional assets. SMRs have



been and will continue to be a technology of interest to Energy Northwest, its stakeholders,
and government officials and legislators in Washington, though there are no plans to
construct an SMR in the state in the foreseeable future.

lll. RESPONSE TO MR. DIERKER’S ALLEGATIONS

A. Allegations 1 through 5 of Mr. Dierker's Complaint Do Not Implicate Energy
Northwest and Should Be Dismissed as to Energy Northwest.

Energy Northwest offers no response to Allegations 1 through 5 of the Complaint because
these allegations in no way implicate Energy Northwest. The Commission should dismiss
these allegations as to Energy Northwest.

B. Energy Northwest is not a political committee subject to the disclosure
requirements of the Fair Campaign Practices Act.

Energy Northwest did not violate RCW 42.17A.205, and Mr. Dierker provides no evidence to
support this allegation. Instead, Mr. Dierker makes a rambling argument that Energy
Northwest has been conducting an ‘“illegal” and “fraudulent” political lobbying campaign
“through the Internet and other media across the state on specific bills in the Legislature
supporting nuclear energy” without providing a single example of an alleged incident where
the alleged wrongful conduct occurred or the manner in which Energy Northwest has
violated RCW 42.17A.205.

The Fair Campaign and Practices Act (FCPA), Chapter 42.17A RCW, defines a political
committee as:

any person (except a candidate or an individual dealing with his or her own
funds or property) having the expectation of receiving contributions or making
expenditures in support of, or opposition to, any candidate or any ballot
proposition.

RCW 42.17A.005(40). “[Aln entity can meet the definition of a ‘political committee’ under
either the ‘receiving contributions’ or ‘making expenditures’ portion of the statutory
definition[.]" Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Washington, 182 Wn.2d 398, 416 (2015). Energy
Northwest did not expect to, or actually receive, any contributions or make any expenditures
regarding a ballot proposition of any kind. Mr. Dierker provides no evidence that Energy
Northwest did so. Still further, the information on Energy Northwest's website, and in other
media, do not meet the definition of political advertising because they in no way appeal
“directly or indirectly, for votes or for financial or other support or opposition in any election
campaign.” RCW 42.17A.005(39).

Moreover, Mr. Dierker’s allegation that Energy Northwest is a political committee does not
meet the “primary purpose test’ set forth in Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington,
Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Wash. Educ. Ass’'n, 111 Wn. App. 586, 600 (2002), and
Commission Interpretation No. 07-02. Commission Interpretation No. 07-02 is a summary of




the “primary purpose test” guidelines that relate to “political committees” under Washington
law. According to the Commission’s interpretation, the FCPA sets forth two alternative
prongs under which an individual or organization can become a political committee subject
to the FCPA'’s reporting requirements: (1) a “receiver of contributions” prong; and (2) a
“making expenditures to further electoral political goals” prong. A requirement of the “making
expenditures” prong states that the organization making expenditures must have as its
“primary or one of the primary purposes ... to affect, directly or indirectly, governmental
decision making by supporting or opposing candidates or ballot propositions.” State v
Evans, 86 Wn.2d 503, 598-99 (1976). In addition, the Interpretation states that an
appropriate framework for determining whether electoral political activity is one of the
organization’s primary purposes should include an examination of the stated goals and
mission of the organization and whether electoral political activity is a primary means of
achieving the stated goals and missing during the period in question. Evans, 86 Wn.2d at
599. A nonexclusive list of analytical tools that may be used to evaluate the evidence
includes: (1) the content of the stated goals and mission of the organization; (2) whether the
organization’s actions further its stated goals and mission; (3) whether the stated goals and
mission of the organization would be substantially achieved by a favorable outcome in an
upcoming election; and (4) whether the organization uses means other than electoral
political activity to achieve its stated goals and mission. Id. at 600. If electoral political
activity is merely one means the organization uses to achieve its legitimate broad
nonpolitical goals, electoral political activity cannot be said to be one of the organization’s
primary purposes. Id. at 600.

Here, the Commission should find that there is no evidence that the primary or one of the
primary purposes of Energy Northwest is to affect, directly or indirectly, governmental
decision making by supporting or opposing candidates or ballot propositions, such that
Energy Northwest is a political committee subject to the FCPA'’s disclosure requirements.

First, there is no evidence, and none was offered by Mr. Dierker, that Energy Northwest was
a receiver of contributions under RCW 42.17A, nor has it been demonstrated that Energy
Northwest has any expectation of receiving contributions of any kind that would be
reportable under the FCPA. Still further, there is no evidence, and none was offered by Mr.
Dierker, that one of Energy Northwest's primary purposes is electoral political activity. To
the contrary, Energy Northwest is a joint operating agency and municipal corporation of the
State of Washington whose primary mission is to provide its “public power members and
regional customers with safe, reliable, cost-effective, responsible power generation and
energy solutions.” See Energy Northwest FY19-21 Strategic Plan, at Pg. 4. Energy
Northwest's vision is to be “[a] regional leader in clean power generation and energy
solutions through sustained excellence in performance and innovation.” Id. This will be
accomplished through Energy Northwest’'s seven focus areas which include: (1) Safety
First; (2) Nuclear Excellence; (3) Services and Operating Excellence; (4) Innovative Energy
Solutions; (5) Corporate Responsibility; (6) Employee Engagement; and (7) Stakeholder
Trust and Confidence. Strategic Initiatives have been developed under each focus area to
help carry out Energy Northwest's mission and vision.



Under the very last focus area, “Stakeholder Trust and Confidence”, Energy Northwest
states that a “Strategic Goal” is to “enhance the reputation of Energy Northwest” and “foster
public support for Columbia Generating Station’s clean, carbon-free nuclear energy”. Id. at
18. Six strategic initiatives are identified to achieve results in this focus area. The very last
strategic initiative discusses engagement with state and federal legislators and efforts to
promote Energy Northwest's legislative positions including advancing carbon-reduction
legislation in alignment with Energy Northwest Executive Board policy. Id. at 19. It should
be noted, electoral political activity appears nowhere in Energy Northwest's mission
statement, vision statement, strategic goals or strategic initiatives. It simply is not a primary
purpose for Energy Northwest to achieve its legitimate broad nonpolitical goals of providing
its “public power members and regional customers with safe, reliable, cost-effective,
responsible power generation and energy solutions.” As a joint operating agency and
municipal corporation of the State of Washington, Energy Northwest does have the
responsibility and the obligation to inform the public and its stakeholders of issues and
matters facing the joint operating agency and does not take up partisan efforts in an effort to
accomplish its primary purpose. Thus, under the Evergreen Freedom Foundation Test, the
Commission should find that Energy Northwest is not a political committee. State v. Evans,
86 Wn.2d 503 (1976) is in accord.

C. Any of Energy Northwest’s Alleged Work Relating to House Bill 2995 (Or Other
Legislation) Was Conducted Through a Registered Lobbyist Who Fully
Complied With All Legal Requirements.

Mr. Dierker's Complaint alleges broadly that Energy Northwest violated the law by engaging
in “illegal” and “fraudulent” lobbying activities and that it failed to properly register and report
these lobbying activities with the Commission in violation of RCW 42.17A.600, .615 and
.630. Mr. Dierker provides no evidence of any specific violation, only these unsubstantiated
allegations.

RCW 42.17A.635 allows public agencies, like Energy Northwest, to hire contract lobbyists to
lobby, on the agency’s behalf, the Washington State Legislature, the Governor's Office, or
any state agency. Specifically, RCW 42.17A.635(3) provides:

Any agency, not otherwise expressly authorized by law, may expend public
funds for lobbying, but such lobbying activity shall be limited to (a) providing
information or communicating on matters pertaining to official agency
business to any elected official or officer or employee of any agency or (b)
advocating the official position or interests of the agency to any elected official
or officer or employee of any agency. Public funds may not be expended as a
direct or indirect gift or campaign contribution to any elected official or officer
or employee of any agency.

(emphasis added).



To the extent Energy Northwest engaged in communications with Legislators as alleged in
Mr. Dierker's Complaint, any communication was carried out in coordination with a
registered lobbyist, James Rowland. Mr. Rowland also subcontracted some of his work to
another registered lobbyist, Shirley Reese'. While the time period set forth in the Complaint
is unclear, the Commission’s records reflect that both Mr. Rowland and Ms. Reese, at all
times, properly reported their work for Energy Northwest in full compliance with RCW
42.17A.615 and .630. In addition, Energy Northwest properly filed its L-5 quarterly reports
and these are available for public viewing on the Commission’s website. Furthermore, all of
Mr. Rowland’'s and Ms. Reese’s contact with Legislators, and the Legislature, was
informational and educational only and consistent with the requirements set forth in RCW
42.17A.635. This includes Mr. Rowland’s testimony in front of the House Energy Committee
hearing for House Bill 2995. Mr. Rowland’s testimony was limited to reiterating Energy
Northwest's position that any definition of clean energy should include nuclear. Mr. Rowland
took up no position for or against the bill and his activities on behalf of Energy Northwest
were properly reported to the Commission in its publicly accessible records.

Contrary to Mr. Dierker’s claims, Energy Northwest's contract lobbyists took up no position
to either demonstrate support for or opposition to House Bill 2995 or any other legislation.
Instead, their efforts were consistent with the parameters set forth in RCW 42.17A.635 to
inform legislators of matters pertinent to Energy Northwest only and not to influence the
legislature with respect to any particular legislation, including but not limited to House Bill
2995. Therefore, the Commission should find that Energy Northwest did not violate RCW
42.17A.600, .615, and .630 and dismiss Mr. Dierker's Complaint as to those allegations.

D. Energy Northwest, By Itself, Did Not Engage In Lobbying Activities With
Respect to House Bill 2995 Or Any Other Legislation With Governor Jay Inslee
or With the Washington State Legislature.

Mr. Dierker alleges that there is a photo on Energy Northwest's website of Energy
Northwest’s Chief Executive Officer directly lobbying Governor Inslee at Energy Northwest's
offices to garner his support for specific bills in the legislature supporting nuclear energy,
including House Bill 2995, in violation of RCW 42.17A.600, .615, and .630. Without
providing any specific details or evidence, Mr. Dierker also alleges that Energy Northwest
has been “illegally lobbying the governments of the state.” Contrary to Mr. Dierker's
assertions, Energy Northwest, through its officials and employees, did not engage in illegal
lobbying activities with the Washington State Governor, Jay Inslee or the governments of the
state, including the Washington State Legislature.

“Lobby and Lobbying” are defined as “attempting to influence the passage or defeat of any
legislation by the legislature of the state of Washington, or the adoption or rejection of any
rule, standard, rate, or other legislative enactment of any state agency under the state
administrative procedure act, chapter 34.05 RCW.” Lobbying also includes an agency’s

! Ms. Reese has since retired and is no longer working as a subcontractor for Mr. Rowland. Mr. Rowland is
now the only contract lobbyist doing work for Energy Northwest.



efforts to block the introduction of unfavorable legislation, as well as those efforts intended to
influence the governor's action on legislation. RCW 42.17A.005(31). RCW 42.17A.600,
Registration of Lobbyists, states that “[blefore lobbying, or within thirty days after being
employed as a lobbyist, whichever occurs first, a lobbyist shall register by filing with the
commission a lobbyist registration statement...”

However, for public agencies, lobbying does not include any of the following activities:

* Recommendations or reports to the legislature in response to a legislative
request, whether oral or written, expressly requesting or directing a specific
study, recommendation or report on a particular subject;

* Requests, recommendations or other communications between or with state
agencies, including communications or negotiations with the Governor’s
Office (however, attempts to influence the Governor with respect to signing or
vetoing legislation are considered reportable lobbying);

* Requests, communications or other communications between or within local

agencies;

Telephone conversations with legislators or legislative staff;

Monitoring legislative agency meetings and hearings;

Preparation of written or electronic correspondence;

Attempts to influence the interpretation or application of an existing state rule

or policy;

* Preparation or adoption of policy positions within an agency or group of agencies
(once a position is adopted, further action to advocate it may constitute lobbying,
however);

= Attempts to influence federal or local legislation.

See Commission Guide, “Activities that Are Not Considered Lobbying” (emphasis added)
and RCW 42.17A.635.

Additionally, persons who attempt to influence the passage or defeat of legislation and/or the
adoption or rejection of administrative rules are exempt from registering as lobbyists if they
meet one or more of the following criteria:

1. Limit lobbying activities to appearances before public sessions of legislative
committees or public hearings of state agencies;

2. At the request of a state agency, participate in that agency’s effort to reach
consensus on possible rulemaking under RCW 34.05.310(2);

3. Are working members of the print or broadcast media preparing news reports,
feature articles or editorial comment;

4. Lobby without compensation or “other consideration” for acting as a lobbyist,
provided no expenditures are made for or on behalf of the people being lobbied:;

5. Restrict their lobbying to no more than four days (or parts of four days) during
any three consecutive months, and the total expenditures during that period



for or on behalf of any member of the legislature, state elected officials, state
public officers, or employees in connection with lobbying do not exceed $35.
(This exemption can be used in addition to an initial lobbying effort limited to
public appearances. See #1 above.)

See Commission Guide, “Lobbyist Instructions Registration” (emphasis added); and RCW
42 17A.610.

First, and foremost, Energy Northwest's contact with Governor Inslee was initiated by the
Governor's Office. The photograph on the Energy Northwest website was taken on
February 7, 2018, during Governor Inslee’s visit to the Tri-Cities to discuss the Governor’s
carbon pricing bill. The photograph is of Governor Inslee with Energy Northwest's Chief
Financial Officer and Vice President of Corporate Affairs, Brent Ridge. Mark Reddemann,
Energy Northwest's Chief Executive Officer at the time, spoke to the Governor via
conference call. During this brief visit with the Governor, Mr. Reddemann provided the
following information that was relevant to the discussion of the Governor’s carbon pricing bill
(Senate Bill 6203):

Including nuclear in the definition of clean air resources is incredibly important
to [Energy Northwest]. Nuclear provides 20 percent of the electricity in the
United States, but what a lot of people don’t understand is that 60 percent of
all the clean energy in the U.S. comes from nuclear. Every reputable study,
from the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, from the International
Energy Agency, to our own U.S. Energy Information Administration, has
concluded that we cannot achieve our goals around carbon emissions without
existing nuclear power.

See EN News, “Governor Makes Pitch for Carbon Pricing Bill", dated February 14, 2018.
The Governor called on Mr. Reddemann and other energy leaders to share their knowledge
with legislators who will eventually decide the bill's fate. Id. While Mr. Reddemann and Mr.
Ridge provided information to the Governor, and engaged in discussion with him about the
carbon pricing bill, at no time did they take up any position (either for or against) with respect
to the bill, including advocating the Governor to sign or veto the bill if it were to be enacted.
Further, Energy Northwest made no effort to encourage public or employee support or
opposition for the bill. The meeting with the Governor was purely informational and
educational and expressed the interests of Energy Northwest with no attempt to influence
the Governor's action with respect to that specific legislation. Energy Northwest has only
ever encouraged the Governor and the legislature to include nuclear in the definition of a
clean resource no matter what legislation is put forward.

Mr. Dierker makes a further, sweeping allegation that Energy Northwest has been “illegally
lobbying the governments of the state”, and the legislature, without providing a single,
concrete example of which event or activity constituted a violation of the FCPA. Energy
Northwest is left to guess at which activities Mr. Dierker is alleging violated the FCPA. As
noted above, Energy Northwest retains the services of a contract lobbyist (Mr. Rowland and



Ms. Reese) to represent its interests in Olympia. Mr. Rowland and Ms. Reese are properly
registered and have filed all requisite reports of their activities on behalf of Energy Northwest
with the Commission.

On January 23 and 24, 2018, Mr. Reddemann did conduct a legislative visit to Olympia to
meet with a number of senators and representatives. A legislative reception at Anthony’s
Home Port in Olympia was reported by Mr. Rowland on his monthly report to the
Commission. Otherwise, as noted above, Mr. Reddemann’s own personal contacts and
visits with legislators in Olympia did not meet the registration and reporting requirements of
the FCPA. On February 24, 2018, Energy Northwest’'s Energy Services and Development
General Manager, Mr. James Gaston, testified at a House Finance Committee Hearing
regarding Senate Bill 5089 and 5090. Mr. Gaston’s testimony was limited to encouraging
the legislature to recognize the value nuclear energy provides as a “clean energy resource”
and recognition of nuclear as an integral part of the effort to meet Washington's emission
reduction goals. He did not advocate for or against the bill. Thus, Mr. Gaston’s contact with
the House Finance Committee in the public hearing did not meet the registration and
reporting requirements of the FCPA. Finally, two Energy Northwest Public Affairs
employees, Michael Paoli and Jason Herbert, spent some very limited time in Olympia in
2018. These two employees at no time advocated for any piece of legislation, ballot, or
candidate. 2 They did not engage in any lobbying activities. Even if their activities were to be
liberally construed as lobbying, they did not run afoul of RCW 42.17A.610(5) because their
activities were restricted to no more than four days in any three month period and their
expenditures did not exceed $35. All contacts by Energy Northwest officials or employees
with the Washington State Legislature were either allowable under RCW 42.17A.635 or
exempt under RCW 42.17A.610, and were in accord with the FCPA and Commission
guidelines. Therefore, Mr. Dierker's claims alleging Energy Northwest violations of RCW
42 .17A.600, .615, and .630 should be dismissed by the Commission.

E. Governor Jay Inslee Is Not Employed By Energy Northwest to Lobby for
Energy Northwest and Promote Nuclear Power as Clean Energy.

In the absence of any evidence to support his claim, Mr. Dierker alleges that Governor
Inslee has violated RCW 42.17A.645 because he failed to file as a private or governmental
lobbyist for the nuclear power plant industry when he has acted as a proponent of that
industry and has acted as a “lobbyist and puppet’ for Energy Northwest to make the
fraudulent claim that nuclear energy is clean energy.

RCW 42.17A.645 provides:

If any person registered or required to be registered as a lobbyist, or any
employer of any person registered or required to be registered as a lobbyist,

2 |n July 2018, Ms. Jennifer Hansen of the Washington Public Disclosure Commission advised Jason Herbert
that he did not need to register/report as a lobbyist with the Commission because he did not meet the
requirements set forth in the FCPA, i.e., he was not attempting to influence the passage or defeat of any
legislation, ballot proposition or campaign and he did not exceed the four day rule set forth in RCW 42.17A.610.
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employs a member or an employee of the legislature, a member of a state
board or commission, or a full-time state employee, and that new employee
remains in the partial employ of the state, the new employer must file within
fifteen days after employment a statement with the commission[.]

Governor Inslee is not employed by Energy Northwest, as a lobbyist or otherwise, and no
evidence has been offered by Mr. Dierker to support this claim. Not to mention, as provided
by RCW 42.17A.610(6), Governor Inslee is exempt from the registration and reporting
requirements of RCW 42.17A.600, .615, and .640.

Again, Energy Northwest is left to guess at which event or activity Mr. Dierker is claiming
demonstrates Governor Inslee’s status as Energy Northwest's lobbyist or puppet. The
following are events involving Energy Northwest and Governor Inslee that do not constitute
a violation of the FCPA but are shared to educate the Commission on the interactions
between Energy Northwest and Governor Inslee:

In August 2017, Governor Inslee announced the award of $12.6 million in Clean
Energy Fund grants to five utilities in Washington. Energy Northwest was one of the
recipients of that funding for a first-of-its-kind solar power generating and battery
storage system that also includes a technician training center in north Richland, WA.
Besides Energy Northwest, the grants will fund projects proposed by Seattle City
Light, Snohomish County Public Utility District, Orcas Power and Light, and Avista.
Governor Inslee stated, “With these awards, our leading utilities will demonstrate how
to integrate battery storage with solar energy and stand-alone energy systems, train
the workforce to build and maintain these systems, and lead the industry into the
clean energy future.”

In October 2017, in honor of Nuclear Science Week, Governor Inslee issued a
proclamation calling Columbia “a vital part” of the state's diverse mix of
environmentally responsible generating resources.

Energy Northwest's website contains the following quote from Governor Jay Inslee:
‘...nuclear energy each year contributes....safe, reliable, carbon-free and
environmentally responsible electricity to Washington ratepayers, equivalent to about
10 percent of Washington’s power...” This is from Governor Inslee’s October 2013
Proclamation observing Nuclear Science Week.

In 2018, as reported above, Governor Inslee met with Energy Northwest's Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer to discuss Senate Bill 6203 (the
Governor's Carbon Pricing Bill) and Energy Northwest provided information to the
Governor about Energy Northwest's interest in having nuclear power specifically
included in the definition of a clean resource for the State no matter what legislation
was proposed. Energy Northwest provided its position on nuclear, but did not
express any position for or against Senate Bill 6203. The Governor did not advocate
the inclusion of nuclear in the definitions contained in the bill and has never taken a
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public stance on nuclear energy relative to any legislation, ballot proposition or
campaign in Washington State, either on his own or on behalf of Energy Northwest.

Governor Inslee is exempt from the reporting requirements. However, even if he were not,
none of his activities demonstrate any effort to “lobby” for nuclear power, the nuclear
industry, or Energy Northwest in the State of Washington. Even if the Governor, following
his meeting with Energy Northwest's leaders, had proposed including nuclear energy in the
definition of a “clean energy resource,” he still would not have been “lobbying” for Energy
Northwest because advocating for the inclusion of nuclear energy is much more generic and
broad and would not apply solely to the business of Energy Northwest. Should Governor
Inslee propose legislation in the future that is supportive of nuclear that will not convert him
into a lobbyist for Energy Northwest. There are other parties in the state that are also very
interested in nuclear. Furthermore, as the Governor of the State of Washington, he is
allowed to take up positions on matters relative to the conduct of the business of the State.

If, for the sake of argument, Governor Inslee was the puppet and lobbyist advocate for
nuclear and for Energy Northwest that Mr. Dierker claims, he would have proposed
modifications to Senate Bill 6203 to not just include the very broad and generic term
“nuclear” in the definition of clean energy, but to also include Energy Northwest, as well.
Furthermore, he would have taken a very public stance to support nuclear, and Energy
Northwest, using his very big platform. However, no such modifications were made to the
bill and no such actions have ever been taken by the Governor in support of nuclear energy
or Energy Northwest in the context of his Carbon Tax Bill or any other legislation for that
matter, including House Bill 2995. The word “nuclear” is not even mentioned. Even if he
were to do all of these things, as alleged by Mr. Dierker, the Governor is allowed to do them,
and he is exempt from the registration and reporting requirements of chapter 42.17A RCW.

Contrary to Mr. Dierker's assertion, there is no effort by Energy Northwest or Governor
Inslee to “bait and switch” the public by claiming that nuclear energy is clean energy. The
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) “expects nuclear power to be a key
partner in achieving the goals of the [Clean Power Plan].” The Clean Power Plan was
enacted to reduce carbon pollution to address climate change. The EPA states that nuclear
is a “reliable, carbon free generation source” and part of the national energy strategy that
“supports economic growth and job creation, enhances our nation’s energy security, and
protects the planet for future generations.” See https://archive.epa.gov/epalcleanpowerplan/
fact-sheet-clean-power-plan-opportunities-nuclear-power.html. In a study issued in January
2018, “Economic Impacts of the Columbia Generating Station,” the Nuclear Energy Institute
states, “Columbia’s operations generate emissions-free clean electricity.” This position was

also supported by the Obama Administration. See
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2015/11/06/fact-sheet-obama-
administration-announces-actions-ensure-nuclear-energy. It was also supported by

Secretary Moniz of the U.S. Department of Energy. See https:/www.bna.com/moniz-
closing-nuclear-n57982072731/. This is just a sampling of the myriad experts that have
weighed in on the value of nuclear as a source of clean, carbon-free, non-emitting electricity.
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Quite the opposite of employing a “bait and switch” strategy, Energy Northwest has
transparently advocated a well-established aspect of nuclear power generation.

Mr. Dierker’s claim that Governor Jay Inslee is employed by Energy Northwest as a lobbyist
and acts as a puppet for Energy Northwest is incorrect and should be dismissed by the
Commission. Further, the Commission should dismiss Mr. Dierker's argument that the
Governor and Energy Northwest are engaged in a fraudulent, bait and switch campaign to
mislead the public into believing that nuclear is clean energy in violation of the Consumer
Protection Act. This argument is unfounded in fact and is contrary to all expertise on the
subject, and should therefore be dismissed.

F. Energy Northwest Has Not Engaged in Grass Roots Lobbying in Violation of
the FCPA.

Mr. Dierker alleges that Energy Northwest engaged in an unlawful grass roots lobbying effort
through its communications on “the Internet and other media across the state on specific
bills in the Legislature supporting nuclear energy,” including House Bill 2995. He provides
no evidence or any specific example of which effort by Energy Northwest constituted
unlawful grass roots lobbying other than this broad, overarching and very general complaint.

Grass roots lobbying is defined as “a program addressed to the general public, a substantial
portion of which is intended, designed or calculated primarily to influence state legislation.”
RCW 42.17A.640(1). Typical grass roots lobbying expenditures include:

= Newspaper advertisements to support proposed legislation;

* Hiring a person to organize public meetings in order to influence action on issues
being considered by the legislature;

= Creating or maintaining websites, purchasing e-mail lists, or hiring someone to
conduct other online activities; and

= Hiring signature gatherers to circulate petitions for an initiative to the legislature.

See Commission Guide “Grass Roots Lobbying”; RCW 42.17A.640. Any person or entity
making grass roots lobbying expenditures not reported by a registered lobbyist, a candidate,
or a political committee exceeding $700 in the aggregate in a one-month period or
exceeding $1,400 in the aggregate in any three-month period, “a substantial portion of which
is intended, designed, or calculated primarily to influence legislation” must file a grass roots
lobbying report. RCW 42.17A.640(1).

Work carried out by and with a registered lobbyist is by definition not “grass roots lobbying”.
RCW 42.17A.640(1). See also Executive Summary and Staff Analysis Jay Inslee for
Washington — 2016 Campaign, Commission Case No.: 15-065 (activities otherwise reported
do not require reporting as grass roots lobbying). Any work by Mr. Rowland (and Ms. Reese
up until her retirement) relating to House Bill 2995 were properly reported to the Commission
consistent with the law and were separate and apart from Energy Northwest's educational
and information efforts it undertakes on its website, on the internet and in other media.
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Other contacts by Energy Northwest's officials and employees were otherwise non-
reportable and/or exempt from the registration and reporting requirements.

Still further, all of Energy Northwest's communications available on its website and in other
media have been educational and informative in nature, make no mention of House Bill
2995 (or any other legislation for that matter), and are consistent with the Commission’s
guidelines, which provide:

The Public Disclosure Commission holds that it is not only the right, but the
responsibility of local government to inform the public of the operational and
maintenance issues facing local agencies. This includes informing the
community of the needs of the agency that the community may not realize
exist. Local governments may expend funds for this purpose provided the
preparation and distribution of information is not for the purpose of influencing
the outcome of the election.

See Commission Guidelines for Local Government Agencies in Election Campaigns (Public
Disclosure Law Re: Use of Public Facilities in Campaigns), “Basic Principles”. See also
Washington Administrative Code 390-05-271(2) (agency may make objective and fair
presentation of facts relevant to ballot proposition if such action is part of the normal and
regular conduct of the agency).

House Bill 2995 was not a ballot proposition. It was a piece of legislation that was proposed
but was not adopted by the House of Representatives, and it was one for which Energy
Northwest took no position to either to oppose or support. Still further, none of Energy
Northwest's communications on its website or other media make any reference to House Bill
2995, or any other legislation. Finally, none of the information on Energy Northwest's
website or other media produced by Energy Northwest facilitated direct contact with
members of the legislature on any particular piece of legislation.

Instead, Energy Northwest has long been a public policy advocate on issues affecting the
nuclear industry and the sector’s role in providing Washington State, and the region, with
safe, reliable, clean, cost-effective electricity generation. Energy Northwest's
communications available on its website and through other media regarding nuclear energy
as “clean energy”, and communications that nuclear should be a part of the region’s energy
portfolio now and in the future, including through the development and construction of
SMRs, is allowable under the Commission’s guidelines. It is Energy Northwest's
responsibility to inform the public and its stakeholders of issues and matters facing the joint
operating agency. These communications do not include any reference whatsoever to
political activity of any kind, including support or opposition for any legislation or ballot
proposition, and Mr. Dierker makes no reference to any specific activities by Energy
Northwest that implicate RCW 42.17A.640. Based upon the foregoing, the Commission
should find that Energy Northwest is not in violation of RCW 42.17A.640 and Mr. Dierker’s
Complaint should be dismissed as to this claim against Energy Northwest.
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IV. RESERVATION OF ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS

Energy Northwest respectfully reserves the opportunity to present additional analysis and
authority with respect to all issues presented in the Complaint as may be warranted.

V. CONCLUSION

In closing, while Energy Northwest appreciates Mr. Dierker's diligence in raising his
concerns, Energy Northwest respectfully requests this Complaint be dismissed in its entirety
with no further action with regard to the allegations made against Energy Northwest. WAC
390-37-070 allows for claims to be dismissed by the executive director when “the
respondent is in substantial compliance with the relevant statutes or rules, or...formal
enforcement action is not warranted.” For all of Mr. Dierker's claims against Energy
Northwest, enforcement action is not warranted and Energy Northwest is in compliance with
the law.

Sincerely,

Kathleen B. Galioto
Attachment:

Energy Northwest FY19-21 Strategic Plan
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